
Item 5f 
Page 1 of 27 

ROSS VALLEY FIRE DEPARTMENT 
STAFF REPORT 

For the meeting of April 14, 2021 

To: Board of Directors 
From: Jason Weber, Fire Chief 
Subject: Authorize First Amendment to Dispatch Professional Service Agreement with 

Marin County Sheriff’s Office 

RECOMMENDATION: 
That the Board authorizes the First Amendment to Dispatch Professional Service Agreement 
with Marin County Sheriff’s Office for professional services for the delivery of fire 
communication dispatch services.   

BACKGROUND: 
The Ross Valley Fire Department has contracted dispatch services from the Cunty of Marin since 
1982. In addition to providing dispatch professional services to the Department, County of Marin 
also provides services to Novato, Corte Madera, Larkspur, Kentfield, Southern Marin, Tiburon, 
Mill Valley, Sausalito, and San Rafael.  

DISCUSSION: 
The current contract shared cost is determined on a “marginal cost recovery” basis, and it 
includes all eleven agencies. Further, in the amended contract, the shared cost pays for full salary 
and benefits of (a) twelve full-time Communication Dispatcher II; (b) 50% cost for one 
Technology Support Specialist III and one full-time Assistant Communications Manager plus 
5% administrative fee. The total cost for all these positions for FY 2021-2022 is $2,331,556.00 

Should either party (County or RVFD) decide to either renew or modified the agreement, they 
shall do so no later than November 1, 2021 

FISCAL IMPACT: 
For FY 20/21, the cost to cost to the department was $171,040.00 and he proposed agreement 
calls for Ross Valley Fire Department to pay $218,052.00 for dispatch service, July 1, 2021 to 
June 30, 2022.  This represents a cost increase of $ 47,012.00  

Attachments: First Amendment to Dispatch Professional Services Agreement – Attachment 1 
2011 Agreement for Dispatch Professional Services – Attachment 2 
Draft FY 21/22 Annual Cost by Agency – Attachment 3  



Item 5f 
Attachment # 1 

Page 1 of 6



Item 5f 
Attachment # 1 

Page 2 of 6



Item 5f 
Attachment # 1 

Page 3 of 6



Item 5f 
Attachment # 1 

Page 4 of 6



Item 5f 
Attachment # 1 

Page 5 of 6



Item 5f 
Attachment # 1 

Page 6 of 6



Item 5f 
Attachment #2 

Page 1 of 15



Item 5f 
Attachment #2 

Page 2 of 15



Item 5f 
Attachment #2 

Page 3 of 15



Item 5f 
Attachment #2 

Page 4 of 15



Item 5f 
Attachment #2 

Page 5 of 15



Item 5f 
Attachment #2 

Page 6 of 15



Item 5f 
Attachment #2 

Page 7 of 15



Item 5f 
Attachment #2 

Page 8 of 15



Item 5f 
Attachment #2 

Page 9 of 15



Item 5f 

Attachment #2 
Page 10 of 15



Item 5f 
Attachment #2 
Page 11 of 15



Item 5f 
Attachment #2 
Page 12 of 15



Item 5f 
Attachment #2 
Page 13 of 15



Item 5f 
Attachment #2 
Page 14 of 15



Item 5f 
Attachment #2 
Page 15 of 15



Agency

  MDC 

Support 

Cost  

  RMS 

Support / 

Maintenance 

Cost  

 CAD 

Maintenance & 

Dispatch Svs 

 PROPOSED 

Total FY21/22 

 APPROVED 

Total FY 20/21 
% Change $ Change Notes

Belvedere Police Department 5,881$    21,541$    115,409$    142,831$     147,546$     -3% (4,715)$     

Paying a portion of 1/3 of half of the 1 FTE Technology Systems Specialist III; 

Communications Dispatcher Holiday Pay; CAD maintenance cost increase; 

COLA increase

Central Marin Police Authority -$    949,380$    949,380$     854,510$     11% 94,871$      

Paying 1/3 of half of the 1 FTE Technology Systems Specialist III; 

Communications Dispatcher Holiday Pay; CAD maintenance cost increase; 

COLA increase

Marin County Sheriff 242,277$    132,529$    374,806$     335,676$     12% 39,130$      Paying 1/3 of half of the 1 FTE Technology Systems Specialist III

Mill Valley Police Department 15,681$    81,773$    438,111$    535,565$     471,481$     14% 64,085$      

Paying a portion of 1/3 of half of the 1 FTE Technology Systems Specialist III; 

Communications Dispatcher Holiday Pay; CAD maintenance cost increase; 

COLA increase

National Park Service -$    7,455$    7,455$     7,455$     0% -$     

Sausalito Police Department 11,762$    50,730$    271,791$    334,283$     318,867$     5% 15,416$      

Paying a portion of 1/3 of half of the 1 FTE Technology Systems Specialist III; 

Communications Dispatcher Holiday Pay; CAD maintenance cost increase; 

COLA increase

Tiburon Police Department 11,762$    41,674$    223,274$    276,710$     238,856$     16% 37,853$      

Paying a portion of 1/3 of half of the 1 FTE Technology Systems Specialist III; 

Communications Dispatcher Holiday Pay; CAD maintenance cost increase; 

COLA increase

Central Marin Fire Department 11,844$    -$    251,124$    262,968$     211,368$     24% 51,601$      

Additional 2 FTE Communications Dispatcher for Fire Services; 50% cost for 1 

FTE Technology Systems Specialist III; Communications Dispatcher Holiday 

Pay; CAD maintenance cost increase; COLA increase

Kentfield Fire Department 4,230$    -$    88,118$    92,348$     65,974$     40% 26,374$      

Additional 2 FTE Communications Dispatcher for Fire Services; 50% cost for 1 

FTE Technology Systems Specialist III; Communications Dispatcher Holiday 

Pay; CAD maintenance cost increase; COLA increase

Marin County Fire Department 16,356$    -$    5,203$    21,559$     4,736$     355% 16,822$      

Additional 2 FTE Communications Dispatcher for Fire Services; 50% cost for 1 

FTE Technology Systems Specialist III; Communications Dispatcher Holiday 

Pay; CAD maintenance cost increase; COLA increase

Marinwood Fire Department 2,820$    -$    2,820$     2,203$     28% 617$     

Additional 2 FTE Communications Dispatcher for Fire Services; 50% cost for 1 

FTE Technology Systems Specialist III; Communications Dispatcher Holiday 

Pay; CAD maintenance cost increase; COLA increase

Mill Valley Fire Department 8,037$    -$    157,999$    166,036$     124,014$     34% 42,022$      

Additional 2 FTE Communications Dispatcher for Fire Services; 50% cost for 1 

FTE Technology Systems Specialist III; Communications Dispatcher Holiday 

Pay; CAD maintenance cost increase; COLA increase

Novato Fire Protection District 32,853$    -$    539,917$    572,770$     481,188$     19% 91,582$      

Additional 2 FTE Communications Dispatcher for Fire Services; 50% cost for 1 

FTE Technology Systems Specialist III; Communications Dispatcher Holiday 

Pay; CAD maintenance cost increase; COLA increase

Ross Valley Fire Authority 14,805$    -$    218,052$    232,857$     186,462$     25% 46,395$      

Additional 2 FTE Communications Dispatcher for Fire Services; 50% cost for 1 

FTE Technology Systems Specialist III; Communications Dispatcher Holiday 

Pay; CAD maintenance cost increase; COLA increase

San Rafael Fire Department 29,610$    -$    776,579$    806,189$     602,844$     34% 203,345$    

Additional 2 FTE Communications Dispatcher for Fire Services; 50% cost for 1 

FTE Technology Systems Specialist III; Communications Dispatcher Holiday 

Pay; CAD maintenance cost increase; COLA increase

Skywalker Properties Fire -$     -$    -$     4,406$     (4,406)$     

Additional 2 FTE Communications Dispatcher for Fire Services; 50% cost for 1 

FTE Technology Systems Specialist III; Communications Dispatcher Holiday 

Pay; CAD maintenance cost increase; COLA increase

Southern Marin Fire Protection 12,972$    -$    279,301$    292,273$     226,285$     29% 65,988$      

Additional 2 FTE Communications Dispatcher for Fire Services; 50% cost for 1 

FTE Technology Systems Specialist III; Communications Dispatcher Holiday 

Pay; CAD maintenance cost increase; COLA increase

Tiburon Fire Protection District 7,473$    -$    107,849$    115,322$     87,764$     31% 27,558$      

Additional 2 FTE Communications Dispatcher for Fire Services; 50% cost for 1 

FTE Technology Systems Specialist III; Communications Dispatcher Holiday 

Pay; CAD maintenance cost increase; COLA increase

186,086$     437,995$    4,562,091$    5,186,171$    4,371,636$    19%

DRAFT FY 21/22 Annual Costs by Agency 

In Partnership with our Communities

Item 5f 
Attachment #3 

Page 1 of 5



Consortium Agencies #MDCs

Allowed 

Increase

% of 

Total

Fire 

MDC's

Cost per 

Agency

Verizon & 

NetMotion 

Costs Net Cost

5% Admin 

Fee

Total per 

Agency

Quarterly 

Invoice

Belvedere Police Department 3 1 3% 5,600$     5,600$      281$    5,881$    1,470.33$    

Mill Valley Police Department 8 2 9% 14,934$     14,934$      747$    15,681$    3,920.29$    

Sausalito Police Department 6 1 7% 11,201$     11,201$      561$    11,762$    2,940.40$    

Tiburon Police Department 6 1 7% 11,201$     11,201$      561$    11,762$    2,940.40$    

#MDCs 

prior to 

Tablet 

Command

Allowed 

Increase

% of 

Total

 Total per 

Fire agency 

as approved 

by Fire 

Chiefs Assoc 

Central Marin Fire 6 1 7% 11,844$    2,961.00$    

Kentfield Fire Department 0 1 0% 4,230$    1,057.50$    

Marin County Fire Department 0 1 0% 16,356$    4,089.00$    

Marinwood Fire Department 1 1 1% 2,820$    705.00$     

Mill Valley Fire Department 0 1 0% 8,037$    2,009.25$    

Novato Fire Protection District 29 7 33% 32,853$    8,213.25$    

Ross Valley Fire Authority 7 1 8% 14,805$    3,701.25$    

San Rafael Fire Department 16 3 18% 29,610$    7,402.50$    

Skywalker Properties Fire 2 1 2% -$     

Southern Marin Protection 0 0 0% 12,972$    3,243.00$    

Tiburon Fire Protection District 3 1 3% 7,473$    1,868.25$    

Total 87 23 100% 64  $    42,936  $    -  $   42,936  $    2,150  $    45,086  $    141,000 

Step 5 103,975$   Verizon NetMotion Total 28

56.2% Benefit Rate 58,434$      12,000$   12,000$     24%

Total FTE 162,409$   

Technology Systems Specialist II Salary

DRAFT FY 21/22 Annual Mobile Data Computer Maintenance Cost 

Fire Agencies

In Partnership with our Communities

Item 5f 
Attachment #3 

Page 2 of 5



 Consortium Agencies

24M CAD 

Activity Pctg

Maintenance 

Cost

Salary 

Cost

Net Cost Per 

Agency

5% Admin 

Fee

Total per 

Agency

Quarterly 

Invoice

212,765 100% 254,729$         $ 162,409  $      417,138 20,857$      437,995$        

 Belvedere PD 10,464 4.92% 12,528$       $     7,987  $        20,515 1,026$        21,541$      5,385.26$      

 Marin SO 117,691 55.32% 140,903$         $   89,837  $      230,740 11,537$      242,277$        60,569.23$    

 Mill Valley PD 39,723 18.67% 47,558$       $   30,322  $        77,879 3,894$        81,773$      20,443.29$    

 Sausalito PD 24,643 11.58% 29,503$       $   18,811  $        48,314 2,416$        50,730$      12,682.43$    

 Tiburon PD 20,244 9.51% 24,237$       $   15,453  $        39,690 1,984$        41,674$      10,418.50$    

DRAFT FY21/22 Annual Records Management System Cost 

In Partnership with our Communities

Item 5f 
Attachment #3 

Page 3 of 5



Special 

Contract

Total Per 

Agency

24M CAD 

Activity Pctg Cost

24M CAD 

Activity Pctg Cost

24M CAD 

Activity Pctg Cost

24M CAD 

Activity Pctg Cost Cost

CAD/Dispatch 

Total
5% ADM FEE ANNUAL 

Cost

Quarterly 

Invoice

Consortium 

Agencies 362,128 100% 293,614$     95,074 100%  $    921,567 78,522 100%  $    840,505 64,730 100%  $   2,251,268  $    7,100  $    4,314,054  $    215,703  $   4,529,757 

Belvedere PD 10,464 2.89% 8,484$     10,464 11.01%  $    101,429 0.00%  $    109,913  $    5,496  $    115,409 28,852.27$    

Central Marin 78,522 21.68% 63,666$      $    - 78,522 100.00%  $    840,506  $    904,172  $    45,209  $    949,380 237,345.08$  

Marin SO 117,691 32.50% 95,424$      $    - 0.00%  $    126,218  $    6,311  $    132,529 33,132.23$    

Mill Valley PD 39,723 10.97% 32,207$     39,723 41.78%  $    385,041 0.00%  $    417,249  $    20,862  $    438,111 109,527.79$  

Sausalito PD 24,643 6.81% 19,981$     24,643 25.92%  $    238,868 0.00%  $    258,849  $    12,942  $    271,791 67,947.87$    

Tiburon PD 20,244 5.59% 16,414$     20,244 21.29%  $    196,228 0.00%  $    212,642  $    10,632  $    223,274 55,818.56$    

Central Marin FD 6,720 1.86% 5,449$     0  $    - 0.00% 6,720 10.38%  $    233,717  $    239,166  $    11,958  $    251,124 62,781.03$    

Kentfield FD 2,358 0.65% 1,912$     0  $    - 0.00% 2,358 3.64%  $    82,010  $    83,922  $    4,196  $    88,118 22,029.42$    

Marin County FD* 6,111 1.69% 4,955$     0  $    - 0.00% 0 0.00%  $    -  $    4,955  $    248  $    5,203 1,300.64$       

Mill Valley FD 4,228 1.17% 3,428$     0  $    - 0.00% 4,228 6.53%  $    147,047  $    150,475  $    7,524  $    157,999 39,499.73$    

Novato FD 14,448 3.99% 11,714$     0  $    - 0.00% 14,448 22.32%  $    502,492  $    514,207  $    25,710  $    539,917 134,979.22$  

Ross Valley FD 5,835 1.61% 4,731$     0  $    - 0.00% 5,835 9.01%  $    202,938  $    207,669  $    10,383  $    218,052 54,513.00$    

San Rafael FD* 20,781 5.74% 16,849$     0  $    - 0.00% 20,781 32.10%  $    722,750  $    739,599  $    36,980  $    776,579 194,144.74$  

Southern Marin FD 7,474 2.06% 6,060$     0  $    - 0.00% 7,474 11.55%  $    259,941  $    266,001  $    13,300  $    279,301 69,825.21$    

Tiburon FD 2,886 0.80% 2,340$     0  $    - 0.00% 2,886 4.46%  $    100,373  $    102,713  $    5,136  $    107,849 26,962.21$    

Point Reyes NPS 0.00% -$    0  $    - 0.00%  $    7,100  $    7,100  $    355  $    7,455 1,863.75$       

Additional Costs: 973,006$       

Additional 2 FTE Communications Dispatchers for Fire Services 324,246.85$  

1 FTE Technology Systems Specialist III 181,141.20$  Total FTE Cost

Communications Dispatcher Holiday pay 7,836.00$      per Dispatcher

CAD maintenance cost increase by 6% 18,626$         

DRAFT FY 21/22 CAD Maintenance & Dispatch Services Cost 

5%Fire Dispatch Service24 Months CAD Southern Marin Police 5.5 FTE Central Marin Police 5 FTE

In Partnership with our Communities

Item 5f 
Attachment #3 

Page 4 of 5



2 Calendar Year Total 358,520 103,975$      115,967$        

58,434$     65,174$       

Central Marin FD 6,720 162,409$      181,141$        

Kentfield FD 2,358 90,570.60$    

Marin County FD* 4,790

Belvedere PD 10,464 Mill Valley FD 4,228 154,287$      

Central Marin 78,522 Novato FD 14,448 7,836$       

Marin SO 117,691 Ross Valley FD 5,835 162,123$      

Mill Valley PD 39,723 San Rafael FD* 18,494

Novato PD 0 Southern Marin FD 7,474

Sausalito PD 24,643 Tiburon FD 2,886 142,716$      

Tiburon PD 20,244 Fire Total 67,233 72,500$     

Law Total 291,287 215,216$      

Marinwood FD 3,148 CD ACM Total

San Rafael FD 17,633 Southern Marin Police 5.5 0 921,567$        

San Rafael Fire Total 20,781 Central Marin Police 5 0 840,505$        

Bolinas FD 467 Fire Dispatch Services 12 1 2,251,268$       

County FD 4,601

Inverness FD 235

MCFD Petaluma 0 293,614$      

MCFD SMEMPS 0 -$       

Muir Beach FD 136 293,614$      

Nicasio FD 199 **MCSO is absorbing $50,000 in map costs.

Skywalker FD 25

Stinson Beach FD 448

Marin Co Fire Total 6,111

Corte Madera FD

Larkspur FD

Central Marin Total 0

CAD Total Cost

Mapping Maintenance**

Annual CAD Cost

Salaries

Technology Systems Specialist III

Step 5 Annual Salary 

56.2% MAPE Benefit Rate

Total FTE Cost

Communications Dispatcher 

DRAFT FY 21/22 Data for Cost Calculations

*Totals include all fire agencies 

within a combined dispatch area see 

details below

Grand Total Law & Fire CAD Events

24-MONTH CAD LAW ENFORCEMENT

EVENT TOTALS CALENDAR YEARS 

2019 AND 2020

Step 5 Annual Salary

50.8% MCMEA Benefit Rate

Total FTE Cost

24-MONTH CAD FIRE EVENT TOTALS 

FOR CALENDAR YEARS 2019 AND

2020

Technology Systems Specialist II

Step 5 Annual Salary 

56.2% MAPE Benefit Rate

Total FTE Cost

Step 5 Annual Salary + 56.2% Benefit Rate

Holiday Pay

Total FTE Cost

Assistant Communications Dispatch Manager

In Partnership with our Communities

Item 5f 
Attachment #3 

Page 5 of 5


	Item 4f - RVFD Dispatch Services Amendment (attachment 1)
	RVFD Dispatch Services Amendment

	RVFD Dispatch Services Agreement _2011_



